Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 04-1068 PO




)

RONALD D. STEPHENS,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


The Director of Public Safety (“the Director”) may discipline Ronald D. Stephens for driving while intoxicated, driving with excessive blood alcohol, and possessing a loaded firearm while intoxicated.    

Procedure


The Director filed his complaint on August 4, 2004.  Stephens received the complaint, notice of the complaint, and a notice of hearing, including the time, place and date of the hearing, by certified mail on August 14, 2004.  Stephens filed no answer.  On February 9, 2005, we convened a hearing on the complaint.  Assistant Attorney General David Barrett represented the Director.  Stephens made no appearance.  Our reporter filed the transcript on March 21, 2005.  

Findings of Fact

1. Stephens holds a peace officer license that is current and active and was so at all relevant times.  On March 8, 2004, Stephens was employed by the Gilman City, Missouri, police department.  

2. On that date, Stephens started drinking whiskey with friends at about 4:00 pm.  At approximately 6:30 p.m., the Harrison County dispatcher sought assistance with an armed, intoxicated, and possibly suicidal person in Gilman City, Missouri.  Stephens responded to the call.  Stephens arrived at the location driving his patrol car, in uniform, with a loaded 9mm pistol in his holster.  

3. Additional peace officers arrived at the scene.  They observed that Stephens’ breath smelled strongly of alcohol, that his eyes were glassy and bloodshot, that his speech was slurred, and that he swayed when he walked.  He was intoxicated.  

4. A Missouri Highway Patrol trooper administered two field sobriety tests and a breath test to Stephens.  He failed the field sobriety tests, and the breath test showed Stephens blood alcohol content to be 0.082%.  The trooper arrested Stephens.  

5. The Circuit Court of Harrison County found Stephens guilty, on his guilty plea, of driving while intoxicated under § 577.010, RSMo 2000.
  The court suspended the imposition of sentence and placed Stephens on probation.   

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the Director’s complaint under § 590.080.2.  The Director has the burden to prove that Stephens has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  The Director cites § 590.080.1(2), which allows discipline if Stephens:

[h]as committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]

(Emphasis added.)  The Director cites criminal offenses described at § 577.012: 

1.  A person commits the crime of “driving with excessive blood alcohol content” if such person operates a motor vehicle in 

this state with eight-hundredths of one percent or more by weight of alcohol in such person’s blood[;]

at § 577.010, RSMo 2000: 


1.  A person commits the crime of “driving while intoxicated” if he operates a motor vehicle while in an intoxicated or drugged condition[;]

and at § 571.030:


1.  A person commits the crime of unlawful use of weapons if he or she knowingly: 

*   *   *


(5) Possesses . . . a firearm  . . . while intoxicated[.]

Section 577.001.2, RSMo 2000, defines an intoxicated condition: 


As used in this chapter, a person is in an "intoxicated condition" when he is under the influence of alcohol, a controlled substance, or drug, or any combination thereof.

Stephens drove a patrol car while his blood alcohol was 0.082 percent.  That amount exceeds the percentage allowed by § 577.012.  Findings 2 and 3 show that Stephens was under the influence of alcohol when he drove and carried a loaded 9mm pistol.    

Therefore, we conclude that Stephens committed the criminal offenses described at 

§§ 577.012 and 571.030, and § 577.010, RSMo 2000.  

Summary


Stephens is subject to discipline under § 590.080.1(2).


SO ORDERED on April 19, 2005.  



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP



Commissioner

�Statutory references are to the 2004 Supplement to the Revised Statutes of Missouri unless otherwise noted.
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